Diluted   36,459   36,322   36,497   36,326

H&E Rentals Reports Third Quarter 2024 Results
Page 8
October 29, 2024

- MORE -

H&E EQUIPMENT SERVICES, INC.
SELECTED BALANCE SHEET DATA (unaudited)

(Amounts in thousands)

September 30,

2024
December 31,

2023
Cash   $ 11,083   $ 8,500
Rental equipment, net   1,924,653   1,756,578
Total assets   2,892,666   2,639,886
Total debt   1,530,423   1,434,661
Total liabilities   2,295,454   2,105,597
Stockholders' equity   597,212   534,289
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $ 2,892,666   $ 2,639,886

Total debt consists of the aggregate amounts on the senior unsecured notes, senior secured credit facility, and finance lease obligations.

H&E EQUIPMENT SERVICES, INC.
UNAUDITED RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(Amounts in thousands)

Three Months Ended

September 30, 2023
   As Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted
Gross profit   $ 188,383   $ —   $ 188,383
Selling, general and administrative expenses   104,218   —   104,218
Impairment of goodwill   (5,714 )   5,714   —
Gain on sale of property and equipment, net   763   —   763
Income from operations   79,214   5,714   84,928
Interest expense   (16,145 )   —   (16,145 )
Other income, net   3,071   —   3,071
Income from operations before provision for income taxes   66,140   5,714   71,854
Provision for income taxes   17,261   1,585   18,846
Net income   $ 48,879   $ 4,129   $ 53,008

NET INCOME PER SHARE
Basic - Net income per common share:   $ 1.35   $ 0.11   $ 1.47
Basic - Weighted average common shares outstanding:   36,134   36,134   36,134

Diluted - Net income per common share   $ 1.35   $ 0.11   $ 1.46
Diluted - Weighted average common shares outstanding:   36,322   36,322   36,322

Because of the method used in calculating per share data, the summation of the above per share data may not necessarily total to the as adjusted
per share data.

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)

H&E Rentals Reports Third Quarter 2024 Results
Page 9
October 29, 2024

- MORE -

H&E EQUIPMENT SERVICES, INC.
UNAUDITED RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(Amounts in thousands)

Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2023
   As Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted
Gross profit   $ 498,122   $ —   $ 498,122
Selling, general and administrative expenses   298,812   —   298,812
Impairment of goodwill   (5,714 )   5,714   —
Gain on sale of property and equipment, net   1,866   —   1,866
Income from operations   195,462   5,714   201,176
Interest expense   (44,542 )   —   (44,542 )
Other income, net   5,851   —   5,851
Income from operations before provision for income taxes   156,771   5,714   162,485
Provision for income taxes   41,002   1,585   42,587
Net income   $ 115,769   $ 4,129   $ 119,898

NET INCOME PER SHARE
Basic - Net income per common share:   $ 3.21   $ 0.11   $ 3.32
Basic - Weighted average common shares outstanding:   36,078   36,078   36,078

Diluted - Net income per common share   $ 3.19   $ 0.11   $ 3.30
Diluted - Weighted average common shares outstanding:   36,326   36,326   36,326

Because of the method used in calculating per share data, the summation of the above per share data may not necessarily total to the as adjusted
per share data.

H&E EQUIPMENT SERVICES, INC.
UNAUDITED RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(Amounts in thousands)

Three Months Ended

September 30,
Nine Months Ended

September 30,
   2024   2023   2024   2023

Net Income   $ 31,068   $ 48,879   $ 90,218   $ 115,769
Interest Expense   18,771   16,145   55,364   44,542